SECTION 9 COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUE

Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group

1 INHTOAUCHON GUITIE ---vveesssereesesssseersesissssessssiss s 9-1
2 ENQING SYSHEIM ---vvsssseerreesssseessessssse s 9-2
3 EIBCHAC SYSHEM -rrvvvessssereessssseersessssse i 9-4
4 HydrauliC SYSTEIM «-+-crreevesserrressssersreisisscrreeiis i 9-6
5 UNGBICAITIAGE -+--++++++rrreeessseeessesssssessssssssss s 9-9
B SHIUCHUIE «++-essreerereresesrereeassesrsneeassssseseseasassessensasassessessssesessssassesesesssnssssesnssenses 9-11
7 WOTK @QUIPIMENL -+--vv-vesssseeeresssseessssssss s 9-15



SECTION 9 COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUE

' GROUP 1 INTRODUCTION GUIDE

1. This section shows bolt specifications and
standard torque values needed when
mounting components to the machine.

2. Use genuine Hyundai spare parts.
We expressly point out that Hyundai will not
accept any responsibility for defects resulted
from non-genuine parts.
In such cases Hyundai cannot assume
liability for any damage.

# Only metric fasteners can be used and
incorrect fasteners may result in machine
damage or malfunction.

% Before installation, clean all the
components with a non-corrosive cleaner.
Bolts and threads must not be worn or
damaged.

9-1

29079CMO00




' GROUP 2 ENGINE SYSTEM

ENGINE AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING

Air cleaner

HX260L9CMO1

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M8x1.25 251705 18.11t3.6 5 M12X1.75 12.8+3.0 92.61+21.7
2 M10Xx1.5 69714 49.9710.1 6 M20x2.5 521150 377136.2
3 M10Xx1.5 82717 59.8T12.3 7 M24 X 3.0 9079.0 651165
4 M12Xx1.75 | 11.5%1.0 83.2x7.2




COOLING SYSTEM AND FUEL TANK MOUNTING

Hyd tank

5

Fuel filter

Air con
idle pulley

HX260L9CM02

- Tightening torque

[tem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6Xx1.0 1.05£0.2 7.6%1.45 7 M12X1.75 14722 106+15.9
2 M 8Xx1.25 25105 18.1£3.6 8 M16x2.0 29.7t45 2151+32.5
3 M 8X1.25 405T0.8 | 29.375.8 9 | M20x25 46151 333136.9
4 M10x1.25 74*15 53.5710.8 10 | M20x25 57.918.7 4191629
5 M10x1.5 69714 | 49.91t10.1 11 - 23706 16.614.3
6 M10x1.5 82717 | 59.8112.3 - - - -

9-3

Condenser




' GROUP 3 ELECTRIC SYSTEM

ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

Work lamp

DETAIL A

:

Washer tank

Battery

s

DETAIL B DETAIL C
HX260L9CM03
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - t Item Size kof - m Ibf - ft
M6X1.0 1.050.2 7.611.45 3 | M10X1.5 69714 49.9110.1
2 M 8Xx1.25 25%0.5 18.1£3.6 4 M12X1.75 12.8£3.0 926+21.7




ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

Work lamp

VIEW A

SLaN Fuse box

Electric box

Remote control unit

DC/DC converter

DETAIL A
HX260L9CM04
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - t Item Size kof - m Ibf - ft
M6x1.0 1.05T0.2 7.671.45 3 | M10x1.5 69714 49.9710.1
2 | M8x1.25 25*05 18.11£3.6




' GROUP 4 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

Boom floating valve

Main pump

"~ Swing motor

| T

7

HX260L9CMO05

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m bf - ft
1 M6x1.0 1.050.2 7.6=1.45 8 M12X1.75 12.8£3.0 92.6+21.7
2 M8x1.25 25*0.5 18.1£3.6 9 M12X1.75 | 14.7%22 106+15.9
3 M8x1.25 3.43*0.7 248151 10 M20x2.5 4651 333*36.9
4 M 8x1.25 4.05+0.8 29.3*5.8 11 M 8x25 32*1.0 231£7.2
5 M10Xx1.5 48+0.3 347+22 12 M20x 2.5 42140 304+28.9
6 M10Xx1.5 6914 49.9110.1 13 M20x2.5 57.9*8.7 4191+62.9
7 M12x1.75 12.3£1.3 89.0t9.4 14 M24 X 3.0 97.8*10 707723

9-6

Solenoid valve




HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

Double acting attachment piping

Sl/acting
hose joint

Pro relief valve

Boom safety lock system

Boom safety
lock valve  ¢—7

D/acting single pedal Boom cylinder

HX260L9CM06

- Tightening torque

[tem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M 8x1.25 25%0.5 18.1£3.6 7 M12X1.75 12.8£3.0 92.6+21.7
2 M 8x1.25 3.43+0.7 248151 8 M12X1.75 14722 106+15.9
3 M 8x1.25 4.0510.8 29.31t5.8 9 M14x2.0 19.6129 142121.0
4 M10x1.5 69714 | 49.97101 10 | M16x2.0 23t25 166+18.1
5 M10x1.5 8.27+17 | 59.8112.3 11 | M24x3.0 84°8.0 608+57.9
6 M12Xx1.75 12£1.3 86.819.4 - - - -

9-7



HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 3

BOOM CYLINDER

ARM CYLINDER

Solenoid valve

Check valve

Cartridge

Accumulator

BUCKET CYLINDER

2609A9CMO07

- Tightening torque
ltem Size kof - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 | M10x15 3.2+0.3 231+22 5 | M20x25 46+5 333+36.2
2 | M12x1.75 55+0.6 39.8+4.3 6 Line filter 25 18.0
3 | M12x1.75 94+10 68.0+7.2 7 | Check valve 4.0 28.9
4 | M18x25 32+3.0 232+21.7 - - - -

9-8




' GROUP 5 UNDERCARRIAGE

UNDERCARRIAGE MOUNTING

ADJUST COMPONENT

Track chain

Swing bearing

Sprocket

component
Cover
HX260L9CMO08
- Tightening torque
[tem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M10x1.5 69+14 49.9710.1 6 M20x2.5 57.916.0 4191434
2 M12Xx1.25 133127 96.2+119.5 7 M20x2.5 579187 419762.9
3 M12X1.75 12.813.0 9267217 8 M20x1.5 7818.0 564157.9
4 M16x2.0 29.7t3.0 215217 9 M22x2.5 77418.0 560+57.9
5 M16x2.0 29.7*45 2151325 10 M24 % 3.0 100£10 7231723

9-9




UNDERCARRIAGE MOUNTING (HIGH WALKER)

Sprocket

Full track guard type

700MM (DOUBLE BLADE)

HX260L9CM09

- Tightening torque

Dl o| o
AR=3K=]
= |~
|
5 22
o|lKN|O
~— ~—
o|lw|w
m111
B e e |
s lololo
2|Is| 5|5
— | |
wlo Qo
Rl B ep BN N op]
Qx| x|x
R
Al
===
m567
N
O - MO ™
.....H...|244
w || H A ]
b9.6.9%
2
8% 3
Qoo Q
|~ ©|©
I e s o I I
S| R[N | 2| Q
2lo|lalN| Y
— | 0
Te)
0| N | o
61121
N | x|x|x|X
»n|lolaloly
112M
===
m1234
=

9-10



' GROUP 6 STRUCTURE

CAB AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING

Sun roof assy

Nonslip plate

— Side door

Striker

HX260L9CM10

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 | M6X1.0 1.05£0.2 7.611.45 4 | M10x15 69714 49.9110.1
2 M8x1.25 25105 18.113.6 5 M12X1.75 12.8%3.0 92.6T21.7
3 | M8x125 | 343*07 248151 6 | M24x3.0 100£15 723108




CAB INTERIOR MOUNTING

Console . g
box(RH)

#:, Console
box(LH)

Travel
lever

Foot rest Bottom plate
Foot rest
bracket 5
HX260L9CM11
- Tightening torque
[tem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6x1.0 1.0510.2 7.671.45 4 | M 8x1.25 4.0570.8 29.315.8
M 8x1.25 251705 18.113.6 5 | M10X15 6.9T1.4 49.9710.1
3 M 8x1.25 3.4310.7 2481751 - - - -




COWLING MOUNTING

Engine hood

Side cover(RH)

Tank

LH)

(

Side cover

HX260L9CM12

- Tightening torque

-~
o |
= |~ | N
o | A
2| o) ©
o | o
< | &
< Qe
E|l+~ ™
oA
D | O ©
~ o
o
Y]
v~
||
N | XX
[P N=RNa\
™ |
= =
5 o«
2 o
ﬂ13
o || |
2| o
N | ©
2
A0
€ |o|o
o
S|w| v
knv.n/_.
—
Te}
o | N
D ||~ |
&l x|x
© | ©
==
§ -«
=

9-13



COUNTERWEIGHT AND COVERS MOUNTING

HX260L9CM13

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m bf - ft
1 M 8Xx1.25 251705 18.11£3.6 3 M12X1.75 12.8+3.0 92.61T21.7
2 M10%1.5 6914 49.9110.1 4 M36x3.0 308+46 2228+333

9-14




' GROUP 7 WORK EQUIPMENT

1% C Boom pin

| Boom cylinder
5 rod pin Boom

Arm cylinder )
head pin Boom cylinder

head pin
Arm cylinder
rod pin

Bucket cylinder

Bucket cylinder
head pin

Side cutter(LH)
control link
HX260L9CM14
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m bf - ft
1 M16Xx2.0 29.7*45 215+325 3 M22x2.5 81.9=16.1 5921116
2 M20X2.5 57.9*8.7 419+62.9

9-15



